
, State of California Board of Equalization 
. Administralion Department-MIC: 69 

Telephone: (916) 445-4272 

Memorandum 

To Cynthia Bridges 
Executive Director Date: April 29, 2013 

From Liz Houser, Deputy Director 
Administration Department 

SubJect: APPROVAL OF CONTRACT OVER $1 MILLION 

Your approval is requested to place an Administrative Agenda item before the Board at the 
May 2013 Board Hearing .. 

Amendment 2 of Interagency Agreement 2012-4026, Department of Motor Vehicles 
(DMV) 

• Amendment 2 will extend the term for one year through June 30, 2014, and add 
$6,658,150.00 to the prior amount of $6,006,000.00 for a new total of 
$12,664,150.00 to provide services in Fiscal Year 2013-14. 

Because this Amendment exceeds $1 million, Board Member approval is required. Attached is 
a brief description of the services to be provided under this Amendment and a copy of the 
signature-ready Amendment. 

With your approval, the Board Proceedings Division will place this item on the Public Agenda 
Notice and provide a copy of the attachments to each Board Member. If you have any 
questions or wish to discuss the contract further, please call me or have your staff call Debra 
Kalfsbeek at 323-9462. 

LH:kw 

Attachments 

cc: Debra Kalfsbeek, #31 
Barry Ivy, #31 

Approved 6t'~r 
C n ia Bridges 
Executive Director 

BOARD APPROVED' 
At the Board Hearing 

Joann Richmond, Chief 
Board Proceedings Division 



Board of Equalization 
Proposed Contracts 

Over $1 Million 

Estimated 
Contractor Start Date Expire Date Total Cost ~P~u~~~o~s~e~ ______________________________________ __ 

Department of Motor 7/1/2012 6/30/2014 $12,664,150 Collection of sales, use, andlor special taxes pertaining to 
Vehicles (DMV) vehicles and undocumented vessels as set forth in Chapter 

1858, Statues of 1963; Chapter 2, Statutes of 1965 (First 
Contract #2012-4026, Am. 2 Extraordinary Session); Chapter 1741;Statutes of 1971; Chapter 

1816, Statutes of 1971; Chapter 974, Statutes of 1973; and 
Chapter 665, Statutes of 1982, in accordance with a plan 
approved by the State Department of Finance, the Board and the 
Department of Motor Vehicles. 

The pu~ose of Amendment 2 is to extend the term to June 30, 
2014, and to add $6,658,150.00 to the prior amount of 
$6,006,000.00 for a new total of $12,664,150.00 for services for 
Fiscal Year 2013-14. 

Administrative Support Division 
Acquisitions Branch 
Contracts Section 
May 2013 Page 1011 



STATE OF CALIFORNIA . 
StANDARD AGREEMENT AMENDMENT 
STD 213 A (Rev 06/03) AGREEMENT NUMBER AMENDMENT NUMBER 

IZl 2012-4026 CHECK HERE IF ADDITioNAL PAGES ARE ATIACHED _-'-_ Pages 2 
REGISTRATION NUMBER 

1192394 

1. This Agreement is entered into between the State Agency and the Contractor named below: 
STATE AGENCY'S NAMe 

Board of Egualization 
CONTRACTOR'S NAME 

California Department of Motor Vehicles 
2. The term of this 

Agreement is: July 01,2012 through June 30, 2014 

3. The maximum amount of this $ 12,664,150.00 
Agreement after this amendment is: Twelve Million Six Hundred Sixty Four Thousand One Hundred Fifty Dollars and No Cents 

4. The parties agree to comply with the terms and conditions of the following exhibits which are by this 
reference made a part of the Agreement 

The purpose of Amendment 2 is to extend the term of the contract to June 30, 2014 and to increase funding by 
$6,658,150.00 for services for Fiscal Year 2013-14. The new total amount for this Agreement is $12,664,150.00. 

On Page 1, line 2, change the end date to June 30, 2014. 

On Page 1, line 3, change the dollar amount to $12,664,150.00. 

Remove Exhibit B - Revised October 22,2012 and replace with the Exhibit B - Revised April 12, 2013. 

The effective date of Amendment 2 is June 1, 2013, or upon approval by DGS. 
Exhibit B - Budget Detail, Revised 1 Page 

All other terms and conditions 

. 
shall remain the same. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF this Agreement has been executed by the parties hereto 

CONTRACTOR California Department of General 
. Services Use Only 

CONTRACTOR'S NAME (if other than an Individual, stale whether a corporallon, partnership, etc., 
California Departrnent of Motor Vehicles 

BY (Authorized Signature) DATE SIGNED (DO no/lype) 

'a-

PRINTED NAME AND TITLE OF PERSON SIGNING 

ADDRESS 

2415 First Avenue, MS: F112, Sacramento, CA, 95818 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

AGENCY NAME 

Board of Equalization 
BY (Authorized Signature) DATE SIGNED (DO not type) 

'a-

PRINTED NAME AND TITLE OF PERSON SIGNING Exempt per: 
Linda Fergurson , Manager, Acquisitions Branch 

o 
ADDRESS 

450 N Street, Sacramento, CA, 95814 
. 

Printed: 4129/2013 12:26:29 PM 



Department of Motor Vehicles 
Interagency Agreement #2012-4026, Am. 2 

EXHIBIT B - REVISED APRIL 12, 2013 
Page 1 of 1 

BUDGET DETAIL AND PAYMENT PROVISIONS 
• 

1. RATES: The cost for these services shall be a flat rate of $2.86 per transaction. 

Transactions Volumes Administrative Payment to DMV 
Service Fee 

Vehicles * 2,048,077 $2.86 $5,857,50.22 
Vessels' 51,923 $2.86 $ 148,499.78 
Totals" 2,100,000 $6,006,000.00 

REVISED RATES AND ESTIMATES FOR FISCAL YEAR 2013-14: The cost for these services 
shall be a flat rate of $2.95 per transaction. 

Transactions Volumes Administrative Payment to DMV 
Service Fee 

Vehicles * 2,200,000 $2.95 $6.490,000.00 
Vessels' 57,000 $2.95 $ 168,150.00 
Totals" 2,257,000 $6,658,150.00 

* The volumes of vehicle and vessel transactions are estimates. The total amount of the contr.act 
including the amended increase of $6,658,150.00 not to exceed $12,664,150.00 (twelve million, 
six hundred sixty-four thousand, one hundred fifty dollars and zero cents). 

2. INVOICING AND PAYMENT: For services satisfactorily rendered and upon receipt and approval of 
the invoices, the BOE agrees to compensate DMV for actual expenditures incurred in accordance 
with the rates specified above. 

Invoices shall include the BOE Agreement number #2012-4026, and DMV Agreement number and 
be submitted in duplicate not more frequently than monthly in arrears to: 

Board of Equalization 
Accounting Section 
450 N Street, MIC: 23 
Sacramento, CA 95814 

Invoices shall also contain the mailing address and contact name for remittances. 

3. BUDGET CONTINGENCY CLAUSE: It is mutually agreed that if the Budget Act of the current 
and/or any subsequent years covered under this Agreement does not appropriate sufficient funds 
for the program, this Agreement shall be of no further force and effect. In this event, the BOE shall 
have no liability to pay any funds whatsoever to the DMV or to furnish any other considerations 
under this Agreement and DMV shall not be obligated to perform any provisions of this Agreement. 

If funding for any fiscal year is reduced or deleted by the Budget Act for purposes of this program, 
the BOE shall have the option to either: cancel this Agreement with no liability occurring to the BOE 
or offer an Agreement amendment to DMV to reflect the reduced amount. 



'STATE OF CALIfORNIA DMV 12-021 . STANDARD AGREEMENT AMENDMENT 

G'l 
sm 213 A (Rev 06/03) AGREEMENT NUMBER AMENDMENT NUMBER 

2012·4026 CHECK HERE IF ADDITIONAL PAGES ARE ATTACHED _'--_ Pago, 1 REGISTMTtON NUMBER 
1192394 

1. This Agreement is entered Into between the State Agency and the Contractor named below: 
STATEAGENCY5 HN'\E 

Board of Egualizatlon 
CONTAAC1"OR'S NAME 

California Department of Motor Vehicles 
2. The term of this . 

Agreement Is: July 01, 2012 through June 30, 2013 

3. The maximum amount of this. $' 6,006,000.00 
Agreement after this amendment Is: Six Million six Thousand Dollars and No Cents 

4. The parties agree to comply with the terms and conditions of the .followlng exhibits which are by Ihls 
reference made a part of the Agreement. 

The purpose of this amendment Is to decrease funding by $1,491,000.00 to reeluce the Administrative Fee unit cost to a 
rate of $2.86 from $3.57 per transaction, which Is relmbur~able to DMV for collecting use taxes. 

Remove the original Exhibit B and replace with the Exhibit· revised October 22, 2012. 

The effective date of this amendment Is November 15, 2012, or upon approval from the Department of General Services. 

All other terms and conditions shall remain the same: 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF , this Agreement has been exeouted by the parties hereto 

CONTRACTOR Cull/omla Deparlment o( Goners/ 
S.",'c.s Us. Only 

CONTRACTOR'S NAME (If other than tm IndMduaL $/ale whether 8 COIJ>O(8tioll. parlnor~hfp. ele.) 
California De~artment of Motor Vehicles 

BY (Aulhorized Sfgnafl1(6) DATE SIGNED 100 nollyp.) 

~ ~~~-lw II'~'; ""1-
PRINTED NAME AND TITLE OF PERSON SIGNING 
LynneMarie Prock contracts Offi"A1" r 

I .;. APPROVED 
ADORESS ; 

2415 First Avenue, MS: F 112, Sacramento, CA, 958.18 • 
I DEC I 02012 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA 
I 

AGENCY NAME 
Board of Equalization 

BY IAulholfted SIg7% 
:>- • 

7flIv'7H ijllDO 
DEPT OF GENERAL SERVICES 

'~ .. 

1»-, ~..<.-' DAT~ 

r 
noHypo) 

??/t2----
PRINTED NAMEA,!lO TITLE OF ~E~SON SIGNING o Exemptper: 

Joseph M. Gee, Chlef,-Ac_qulsltlons Branch 
ADDRESS 

450 N Street, Sacramento, CA, 95814 '~~;/') 



. Department of Motor Vehicles No.: 12·0Z1, Am 1 
. . Interagency Agreement #2012·4026 

EXHIBITB 
Page 1 of 1 

BUDGET DETAIL AND PAYMENT PROVISIONS 

1. RATES: The cost for these services shall be a flat rate of $2.86 per transaction. 

Transactions Volumes Administrative Payment to·DMV 
Service Fee 

Vehicles' 2,048077 $2.86 $5 857 500.22 
Vessels· 51,923 $2:86 $ 148499.78 
Totals" 2,100,000 $6 006 000.00 

• The volumes of vehicle and vessel transactions are estimates. The total amount of.the contract Is 
not to exceed $6,006,000.00 (six million, four hundred six thousand dollars and zero cents). 

2. INVOICING AND PAYMENT: For services satisfactorily rendered and upon receipt and approval of 
the Invoices, the BOE agrees to compensate DMV for actual expenditures Incurred In accordance 
with the rates specified above. 

Invoices shall Include the BOE Agreement number 2012-4026, Ami, and DMV Agreement numtler: 
12-021 and be .submitted in duplicate not more frequently than monthly In arrears to: 

Board of Equalization 
Accounting Section 
450 N Street, MIC: 23 
S.aciamento, CA 95814 

Invoices shall also contain the mailing address arid contact name for remittances. 

3. BUDGET CONTINGENCY CLAUSE: It Is ml,ltually agreed that If ihe Budget Act of the current 
andlor any subsequent years covered under this Agreement does not appropriate sufficient funds 
for the program, this Agree'ment shall be of no further force and effect In this event, the BOE shall 
have no liability to pay any funds whatsoever to the DMV Of. to furnish any olher considerations 
under this Agreement and DMV shall not be obllgaled to peliorm any provisions of Ihls Agreement. 

If funding for any fiscal year is reduced or deleted by Ihe Budget Act for purposes of this program, 
Ihe BOE shaU have Ihe option to ellher: cancellhls Agreement with no lIablllly occurring to Ihe BOE 
or offer an Agreemenl amendmenl to DMV to rellect Ihe reduced amount. .. 

4. Payment: 

a. Costs for Ihls Agreement shall be computed In accordance wilh Siale Administrative Manual 
Sections 8752 and 8752.1. . 

b. Nothing herein contained shall preclude advance payments pursuant to Article 1, Chapter 3, 
Parl'1, Division 3, Title 2 of Ihe Government Code of the State of California. 



STAre OF CALIFORNIA 

STANDARD AGREEMENT· 
STO 213 (Rev 08/03) AOREEMENT NUMBER 

2012·4026/DHV 12-021 
REOISYMllON NUMBER 

1192394 
1. This Agreemantls entered Into between Ole State Agenoy and the Contractor named belOw: 

STATE MEI10y$ NAMe 
Board of Equalization 
(:OHTftI\¢lOR'S tw,!E 
California Department of Motor Vehicles 

2. The term of this . . . . 
Agreamallt Is: July 01, 2012 through June 30, 2013 

3. The maxlmllm amount $ 7,497,000.00 
of thts Agreement Is: Seven Million Four Hundrod Ninety Seven Thousand Dollars and No Conts 

4. The parltes agree to comply with the terms and conditions of the following exhibits which are by this 
reference made a part of the Agreement. 

i:xhlblt A - Scope of Work 2 Pages 
i:xhlbll B - Budget Detail and Paymenl Provisions 1 Page. 
i:xhlblt C· - General Terms and Conditions GIA 610 (eft. date: 6/9/10) 
i:xhlblt D - Special Terms and COlldlllons 1 Page 

I(ems ./JOIV/I IVfII, 011 Astet/sk ('), ore Iweby Illoorpor~(eil by roleralloo olld macle parf of/fl/s agreomont as If at/aohad /Jere/o. 
These ((oOllmenl. Gall be vleVlo(1 at wWIV.0Is.dg8.0a.gov/St.lldard+Lengu8ge . 

IN WITNESS WHERIlOP . , this Afireeillont has heon oxeo\lted by the pallieolloreto 

CONTRACTOR Cal/lo,nl. Osparlm."t of Gono'" 
SO""009 Uso Only 

CONlMOTOIl'S IIMm (d .,h.r IMn ,n rndMdv.r, .,.,. whelhot. '~lpor.Uon. p.ri""hlp, et~1 
Calltorilia Department of Motor Vehloles 

BY (AUIh'~'1/'}J~'Ufal Wpe
: IDqi;e:/r,nOI ) --. :2--'" I /'I!-:/'V' 2-_.----1h..A..:- r~- ~~P~~~I~O 

PRINTeD N/IM~ANO TillE OF P~RSON SIGNINO . / l 

Lynne~larie Lema Go-ntract Officel' 
ADDRESS JUN 82012 

2416 First Avenue, MS: 1'112, Saoramento, CA, 96818 
.• 

~--~J 
~ ____ ~ •••. ~_w_~ 

STATE: OF CALIFORNIA DEPT OF Gf:NEllAL SUWlCES , AGBNOY NMIf. 
Board of Equalization 

BY (AUlhOriladSIR"aJl'?_ dt$~ 
't>. /v~ IDAY:;7;;~~) 
PRiNrED NAIotg "tIMITLF. O~feRSON elONINO Exempt per: 

Josoph M. Get) , Chief, AcqulslUons Branch 
o 

ADORF.SS 
450 N street, Sacramento, CA, 961'114 ( .tt(\{'~:()Z 

v .J 



Department of Motor Vehicles No.: 12-021 
Interagenoy Agreement 1/2012-4026 

EXHIBlr A 
Page 1 of2 

SCOPE OF WORK 

,1; Department of Motol' Vehloles (DMV) agrees to provide the colleollon of vohlclelvessal and sp!lclal 
. taxes fOl'the Board of Equall~allon (BOE)as described below: 

A.' DMV shall perform Ihe following three (3) op.erallons: 

I) Collection of sales and use taxes pertaining to vehicles as set forth III Chapter 1858, . ' 
Statutes of 1963, Chapter 2; Slatutes of 1966, Chapter 1741, SlatUles of 1971 and Chapter 
181.6, Slatutes of 1971, In accordance wllh a plan approved by the Siale Department of 
'Flnance (DOF), BOg and DMV. 

II) Collecllon of use taxes pertaining to undooumented vessels as set forth In Ohapter 1858, 
Slatutes.of 1963, Chapter 2, Statlltes of 1965, (Plrst Extraordinary Session), Chapler 1741, 
Stalules of 1,971, Chapter 1816, Slatutes of 1971, Chapter 974, Statutes of 1973, Chapte~ 
666, Statliles of 1982, In accordance wllh a plan approved by DOF, BOE, and DMV. 

III) Collecllon of Ihe speolal taxes on vehicles and undocumenled vessels, where applloable. 
(TheSEi are addillonal/supplemenial tax assessmenlslncurred over and above Ihe.regular 
use laxes pertaining 10 vEl\,Jioles and undooumented vessels mentioned In 1-A-l and 1-A-1I 

. . above; e.g. library fundltlg, transportation proJeots, elo.) . ' 

B. DMV wlllld~nury and report all taxes colleoled pursuant 10 this Agreetnenl. 

I} Each business day, the DMV will prepare a Use.TQX Co\lectl6n spreadsheet'and a' . 
rransaollon Request Spreadsheet (CA 604) for Ihe collection of taxes and fees IIsled above 

, for the prior business day. ' ' 

II) The Use rax Coilection Spreadsheet wlilldenllfy: 

a) the DMV transmittal number 
b)' the tYPE! of tax 01' fee collecled, 

. for example, use tax collecllons for vehicle and'vessel reglslratlons . , ' 

0) Ihe dale of thE! tax or fee oolleollon 

d) tlie fund tille imd fund number 

e) Ihe county or oily of Ihe colleol\on 

f) Ihe amount collected for each county and city 
g} Ihe lotal amount collected forthe date of Ihe report 

ill} DMV ,«llItranstnlt the DMV USQ Tax Collootlons Spreadsheet by fax dally on 'business days 
, '10 BOg Accounting 8eollon and by Itlteroftioe mall to the Local 8,evenue Allocation Unit. 

Iv) DMV wllliransmlt Ihe com'pleted Transaction Request 'Spreadsheet dally on business days 
, to Ihe State Controller's Office (SCO) whloh wHI use Ihls spreadsheel to remU·the funds 10 

the appropriate ledgers. This Includes but Is not limited 10 Retail Sales and Use Taxes 
Fund; Looat Revenue Fund; Retail Sales/Use Publlo Safety Fund; Add·Ons & Looal/County 
Jurlsdlcllon Funds; and Earthquake Relief Fund . .' 



Department of MotorVehtotes No.: 12-021 
Interagency Agreement 112012-4026 

EXHIBtTA 
Page 2 of 2 

SCOPE OF WORK (oontlnued) 

v) . Transaollons for vehicles and vessels Involvlri~ the taxes and fees d~scrlbed In Sectlon A­
that OOCUI' on DMV's non-business days will be reported on thell' next buslne~s day. 

vi) DMV will noUfy BOE'of any dales when there are 110 taxes or tees described In Seollan A 
colleoted. . 

The SCO will record the flnanclaltransacllons on lie website ;'SCO VIEW" upon reoelpt of the 
OMV Transaollot\ Request Spreadsheet and funds. ' 

2: BOE: A~ooUnllng staff will monitor the seo VIEW and·conflrm ihe ac~uraoy ofthe dall~ transactions 
compared with the documentation received trom DMV. . . ,. . 

3'. The Projeot Representatlves during the term of this Agreemellt wilt be:, 

Board of Equallzatlpn , Department of Motor Veh!o!es 
Name: Robert. Shaw Name:' AI Tolentino . 
Phone:. (916}322-3612 Phone: (916) 667-2690 
Fax: (916) 324-2491 Fax: (916) 66.7-8643 
E-mail: Robert,Shaw@boe,Qs.gov . E-ma!l: al.tolentlno@dmv.oa.gov 

Direct all Inquiries to: 
. . 

Board of Equalization Department of Motor Vehicles 
Attention: Contracts Seclion Attention: Loretta Vasquez 
Address: 460 N Street, MIC 24 Address: 2416 Flr~tAve .. , MS-:E112 

Sacramento, CA 96814 . . Sacramento, CA 96~18 
Phone: (916) 322-2107 PhOne: (916) 657·8!J97 

. Fax: (916) 322-3184 ' Fax:· (916) 667-5936 
E-mail: acgulsltlonscoor@boe.ca,gov E-mail: !vasqu~z@dmV,CaJIOV 

Either project Repre'sentailve may be cHanged wllhout a formal'amendment to this AgreemElnt. 
The changing party will notlfy the other party with !;I ten (10)' day prior written notice, by f~x, midi 
or ll-mall, which will contain the new Projeot Representative's nama, mailing address, e-mail 
address, phone and fax numbers. . 



Department of Motor Vehicles No.: 12·021 -
Interagenoy Agree,:"snt #2012·4026 

EXHIBITS 
Page 1 011 

BUDGET DJ:TAIL-ANP PAYMENT PROVISIONS 

_i. -RAT~S: The cost for theSe services shall be a flat rate of $3.67 per lran~aotion. 

Transaotlons Volumes Administrative Payment to DMV 
Service Fee . 

Vehicles • 2048.077 $3.67 $7.311.634.89 
Vessels • - 61923. $3.67 $ 186 365.~1 
Totals" 2100,000 $7.497 000.00 

* The volumes of vehicle and vessel transactions are estimates. The total amount of the contract Is 
not to exceed $7,497,000.00 (seven mlilion, four hundred ninety-seven thousand dollars and zero 
cents); -

2. INVOICING AND PAYMENT: For services satlsfaotorlly rendered and upon receipt and approval of 
the Invoices. the BOE agrees to compensate DMV for actual expenditures Incurred In aocordance -
wIth the rates specified above. 

_ InvoIces shalf Include the BOE Agreement number 2012·4026. and DMV Agreement number 
12.021 and be submitted In duplicate not more freltuehtly than monthly In arrears to: 

Board of Equalization 
Accounting Seotlon 
460 N Street, MIC: 23 
Sacramento. CA 95814 

Invoices shall also contain the mailing address and contact name for remittances. 

3. BUDGET CONilNGENCY CLAUSE: It Is -mutually agreed that If the Budget Act of the current 
andlor any subsequent years covered under this Agreement does not appropriate ~ufflclent funds 
for the program. this-Agreement shall be of no furthsr force al'ld effect. In this event, the BOE shall 
have no liability to pay any (unds whatsoever to the [)MV or to furnish any other considerations 
under this Agreement and DMV shall not be obligated to perform any_provisions of this Agreement. 

If funding for any fiscal year Is redllCed or deleted by the BUdget Aot for purposes of this program, 
the BOE shall have the option to either: oancel this Agreement with no liability_ occurring to the BOt=: 
or o(fer an Agreement amendment to DMV to reflect the reduqed amount. 

4. Payment: 

a, Costs for this AgreElment.shali be oomputed In accordance with StateAdmlnlstratlvG Manual 
Sections 8762 and 8762.1. - -

b. Nothing herein co~talned shall preclude advanoe payments pursuant to Artlole 1. Chapter 3. 
Part 1, Division 3, Title 2 of the Government Code of the State of California • 

. - . 



Depailment of Motor Vehicles No.: 12·021 
Interagenoy Agreement #2012·4026 . 

EXHIBITD 
Page 1 of 1 

SPECIAL TERMS AND CONPITIONS 

. 1. SETi'LE:MENI OF DISPU'f'ES: In the event of a dispute, DMv shall file a "Notice of Dispute" with 
the Chief, Admln(str;ltlve Support Division of thEf BOE In Saoramento within ten· (10). days of 
discovery of the problem. Within ten (10) days of recelpf of the Notice, the ·Chlef, Administrative 
Support Division, or designee, shall meet with D/i1V and Contract Manager ·for purposes of 
resolving the .dlspute. The decision of the Chief, Administrative Support Dlvlsl~n, shall be final. 

2. CONFIDEN'f'IALITY OF DATA! In a(!dltlon to the requirements of Exhibit E, Contractor !lgrees that 
all financial, statistioal, personal, teohnlcal and other dala and Information relating to the BOE's 
.operations, which Is designated oOl)fldential by the BOE and niade available to DMV In order to 
oarry .out this Agreement, or which beoomes !wallable to DMV In oarrylng out this Agreement, sllall 
be protected by DMV from unaulhorlzed use and.dlsolosure through the observanoe of the same or 
more effeotive prooedural requirements as are applicable to the BOE. The Identification of all suoh 
confldenlliddata and Information iIa well as the BOE's procedural requirements for protection of 
8UC~ dat~ and Information from unaulhorized use and dIsclosure, shall be provided In wrltlnp to· 
DMV by Ihe BOE. DMV shall not, however, be requlred·Io keep confidential any dala or Information 
which Is 01' becomes publicly available, Is already rIghtfully In DMV's poesesslon,.ls Independently 
developed by DMV outside the s'cope of this Agreement, or Is rightfully obtaIned from Ihlrd partIes. 

3. RIGHT TO TERMINA'i'E: This Agreement Is ·subJeot to cancelilition (In whole. or part) by ellher party 
upon thirty (30) days written noUce. II for any reason the BOE finds just oause for termlnallon, the 

, .80E may. terminate this Agreement Immediately without Ihe thIrty (30) d!ly notice. The BOE shall . 
also be relieved of a.ny payments shOUld DMV fall to perfonn the requIrements of this Agreement at 
the time amlin the manner hereIn provided. . . 

4. FORCE MAJ~URE: Neither party shall be liable .to the olher for any delay In or failure qf 
. performance, ·1.10r shall any sueh delay In or failure of performance constitute default, If such delay 
. or failure Is caused by "Force ·Majeure." As used In this seotlol), "Force Majeure" Is defined. as 
follows: Acts of war and acts of God such as earthquakes, floods, and ether n.atural dlsaster~ wch 
that perfonnanc,e Is Impossible. . . 

6. COMPUTER SOnWARE COPYRIGHT LAWS: OMII certllies that It has appropriate systems and 
controls In plaoe to ensu·re that state funds will not be used In performanc6 of this contract for the 
aoqulslllon, operation or malnlenailce of oomputer Bol(ware In violation of copyrIght laws. .. . . 

6. MUTUAl. COOPERATION: DMV and the BOE Intend to structure and foster Increased 
communloation and cooperation between the agenoles with the goal of Jointly developing effective 
solutions to the sales .tax gap problem speclffo to the used car Induslry. The Exeoutlve Directors of 
DMV and the BOE agree to appoint management stalf of their respective agenoles to a working 
task force for this purpose. The PMY and BOEfurther agree to confer, diSCUSS, researilh and 

. ex~lore all possible options for· solving the tax, gap, tncludlng, but not limited to, a full exchange. of 
eleotronlc data on used vehicle sales, developing and sponsoring legislation related to used car 
.sales In the state, and to oonduct a systematic review of their respeotlve admlnlslratlve prooedures, . 
and to strengthen suah procedures; as necessary. 



STAlE OF CALIFORNIA 

AGREEMENT SUMMARY AGREEMENT NUMBER AMENDMENT NUMBER 
SID. 215 

o 
(Rev 04/2002) 

2012-4026 2 
CHECK HERE IF ADDrnONAL PAGES ARE AlTACHED 

l. CONTRAcroR'S NAME 2. FEDERAL 1.0. NUMBER 
California Department of Motor Vehicles 88·8888888 

3. AGENCY lRANSMImNG AGREEMENT 4. DIVISION, BUREAU, OR OlHER UNIT S. AGENCY BfLLlNG CODE 
Board of Equalization Consumer Use Tax Section 024474 

6. NAME AND TELEPHONE NUMBER OF CONTRACT ANALYST FOR QUESTIONS REGARDING TIllS AGREEMENT 
Kathryn Weaver, 916·322-2107, AcquisitionsCoor@boe.ca.gov 

7. o HAS YOUR AGENCY CONTRACTED FOR lHESE SERVICES BEFORE? 

NO [8] YES (JjYES, elller prior contractor California Department of Motor Vehicles, 2011-4002 

name and Agreement Number) 

8. BRIEF DESCRlI'flON OF SERVICES - LlMIT72 CHARACTERS INCLUDING PUNCTUATION AND SPACES 

Collection· of vehiclelvessel sales & use tax - DMV 

9. AGREEMENT OU1LINE (Inelude reason/or Agreement: Identify specific problem, administrative reqUirement, program need or olher circumstances making 
the Agreement necessary; include special or IIIl11sllal terms alld cOllditlons.) 

Collection of sales, use, andlor special taxes pertaining to vehicles and undocumented vessels as set forth In Chapter 1858, Statutes of 1963; Chapter 
2, Slatutes of 1965 (First Extraordinary Session); Chapter 1741, Statutes of 1971; Chapter 1816, Statutes of 1971; Chapter 974, Statutes of 1973; and 
Chapter 665, Statutes of 1982, in accordance with a plan approved by the State Department of Finance, the Board of Equallzallon and the Department 
of Motor Vehicles. 

I O. PAYMENT o TERMS (More than one may apply.) 
MONlHL Y FLAT RATE 0 

o 
QUARTERLY o ONE-TIME PAYMENT o PROGRESS PAYMENT 

ITEMIZED INVOICE WIlHHOLD %0 mv ANCED PAYMENT NOT TO EXCEED 

REIMBURSEMENTIREVENUE $_----- 0' _______ _ % 

ornER (Explain) upon approved invoice 
. 

II. PROJECTED EXPENDITURES PROJECTED 
FUND TlTLE EXPENDlTIlRES ITEM F.Y CHAPTER STATUTE 

General Fund 0860·001·0001 2012113 21 2012 $ 6,006,000.00 

General Fund 0860·001-0001 2013114 2013 $ 6,658.150.00 

$ 

12,664,150.00 OBJECT CODE 3845 AGREEMENT TOTAL $ 
AMOUNT ENCUMBERED BY lHlS DOCUMENT 

OPTIONAL USE $ 6,658,150.00 

I CERTIFY lIpOtll1ly 011'11 personal knowledge that the blldgeted/lmds/or the current budget year ffilOR AMOUNT ENCUMDERED FOR 1HIS AGREEMENT 

are m'ailable for the period and purpose 0/ the expenditure stated above. $ 6,006,000.00 

ACCOUNTING OFFICER'S SIGNATURE DATE SIGNED lOTAL AMOUNTENCUNmERED 10 DAlE 

0 12,664,150.00 $ 
t2 TERM TOTAL COST OF 

AGREEMENT From lluough TillS TRANSACTION BID, SOLE SOURCE, EXEMPT 

Original 71112012 613012013 $ 7,497,000.00 Exempt 

Amendment No. I 71112012 613012013 $ -1,491,000.00 Exempt 

Amendment No.2 71112012 613012014 $ 6,658,150.00 Exempt 

AlIlendment No.3 $ 

TOTAL $ 12,664,150.00 

(Colltinue) 

Printed: 512120133:37:07 PM 



STAlE OF CALIFORNIA 

AGREEMENT SUMMARY 
SID. 215 (Rev O~I2002) 

13. BIDDING 

o 
MElliOD USED: 

REQUESTFOR PROPOSAL (RFP) o INVlTA110N FOR BID (IFB) o USE OF MASlER SERVICE AGREEMENT 

o 
(A((achjustijicatioll i/secol1dary method is used) 

SOLE SOURCE CON"lRACT IXI EXEMPT FROM BIDDING D OlllER (Explain) 
(Allaeh STD. 821) (Gi\'e authority for exempt statlls) pee 10340(b)(3) 

NOTE: Proof 0/ advertisement in the State Contracts Register or 011 approwdform STD. 
821, COlltract Ad~'erlis;ng Exemptioll Request, must be allached 

14. SUMMARY OF BIDS (List of bidders, bid amount and small business status) (lj an amendment, sale source, or exempt, leave blank) 

15. IF AWARD OF AGREEMENT IS m OlliER lliAN lliE LOWER BIDDER, PLEASE EXPLAIN REASON(S) (If all amelldmellt, sole SOllree, or exempt, 
lem'e blank) 

16. WHAT IS lliE BASIS FOR DElERMlNlNG lliATlllE PRICE OR RAlE IS REASONABLE? 
1M 

17. JUSTIFICATION FOR CONTRACTING OUT (Check aile) 

D Contracting out is based on cost savings per Govemment Code D Contracting out isjuslified based on Govenunent Code 19130{b). 
19130(a). TIle Stale l\!rsonnel Board has been so notified. Justification for the Agreement is described below. 

Justification: 
NtA 

18. FOR AGREEMENTS IN EXCESS OF 19. HAVE CONFLiCT OF INTERESTISSUES 20. FOR CONSULTING AGREEMENTS, DID YOU 
$5,000, liAS lllE LEmNG OF lliE BEEN IDENTIFIED AND RESOLVED AS REVIEW ANY CONTRACTOR EV ALUAll0NS 
AGREEMENT BEEN REPORTED m lliE REQUIRED BY lliE STATE CONTRACT ON FILE Willi lliE DGS LEGAL OFFICE? 
DEPARTMENT OF FAIR EMPLOYMENT MANUAL SECTION 7.1O? 

o AND HOUSING? 

NO IXI YES 0 N/A DYES IXI N/A o NO DYES 0 NONE IXI N/A 
ON FILE 

21. IS ASIGNED COPY OF THE FOLLOWING ON FILE AT YOUR AGENCY FOR llilS 22. REQUIRED RESOLUTIONS ARE ATTACHED 
CON"IRACTOR? 

o A CONTRACTOR CERTIFICATION CLAUSES !Uim. 
NO 0 YES IXI 

204, VENDOR 
N/A NO IXI 

DATA 

YES 0 
RECORD 

U N/A o NO DYES IXI N/A 

23. ARE DISABLED VElERANS BUSINESS ENTERPRISE GOALS REQUIRED? (If all amelldmellt, ex pia/II challges, if allY) 

cgJ NO (Explaill belou~ D ·YES (/fYES complete tlte/ollowing) 

DISABLED VETERAN BUSINESS ENTERPRISES: % OF AGREEMENT D Good faith effort documentation attached if 
3% goal is not reached. 

Explain: D We have detemlined that the contractor has 1M 
made a sincere good faith effort to meet the 
"goal. 

24. IS lliIS A SMALL BUSINESS CERTIFIED BY OSBCR? SMALL BUSINESS REFERENCE NUMBER 

fX) NO D YES (Indicate Industry Group) 

25. IS lliIS AGREEMENT (Willi AMENDMENTS) FOR A PERIOD OF TIME LONGER lliAN ONE YEAR? (lfl'ES, providejllstif/cafloll) 

IXI NO 0 YES 

I certifY tltat all copies of tlte referellced Agreemellt will COliform to 
tlte origillal Agreemellt sel/l to tlte Departmellt of Gelleral Services 

o 
SIGNATUREffiTLE I DATE SIGNED 

Printed: SW2013 3:37:07 PM 


